
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday, 11th January, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the 
meeting should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the 
Code, whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to 
Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting (10 November). 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. NHS HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT COVID-19 UPDATE  (Pages 5 

- 14) 
 
 To receive an update on the HIOW NHS system approach to COVID.   

 
 

7. PUBLIC HEALTH COVID-19 UPDATE   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Public Health providing the 

latest update on Covid 19.  
 

8. ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE COVID UPDATE   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

providing the latest update on social care issues related to Covid-19. 
 

9. PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Transformation and Governance 

on proposals from the NHS or providers of health services to vary or 
develop health services in the area of the Committee. 
 

a) Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Becton Centre Closure 
b) Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Out of Area Beds Update  

 
10. ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING AND/OR OPERATION OF 

HEALTH SERVICES  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance 

on issues brought to the attention of the Committee which impact upon 
the planning, provision and/or operation of health services within 
Hampshire, or the Hampshire population. 
 

a) NHS 111 Performance 
 

11. ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE: REVENUE BUDGET FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 2021/22  (Pages 33 - 68) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed revenue budget for 2021/22 for the Adults 

Health and Care Department prior to decision by the Executive Member 
for Adult Social Care and Health and the Executive Member for Public 
Health on 11 January 2021.  
 



12. ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE: CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 2021/22 - 2023/24  (Pages 69 - 90) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed capital programme for Adults Health and 

Care prior to decision by the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health on 11 January 2021.  
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 91 - 104) 
 
 To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 

 

 

 
 

HIOW NHS Response to Covid-19 
Update Briefing for HIOW Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees/Panels 
December 2020 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
Following the briefing provided in November 2020, this paper provides an update on the impact 
to date of the pandemic on Hampshire and Isle of Wight; the Covid-19 vaccination programme; 
the progress of the Third Phase of the NHS Response to Covid-19; accessing Primary Care 
Services; NHS England and NHS Improvement Commissioned Services; and work to seek the 
views of key stakeholders and local people.  
 
2. Impact of Covid-19 on Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
 
The following graphs show the number of NHS 111 calls, NHS 111 online contacts and 999 
calls with potential Covid-19 symptoms. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 6 

 

The following graphs show the number of inpatients diagnosed with Covid-19, the number 
admitted with Covid-19, the number admitted with suspected Covid-19 and the number of 
patients with Covid-19 discharged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The following graph shows the HIOW staff sickness rate including the sickness rate related to 
Covid-19.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We continue to support our staff on the impact on them from responding to the pandemic. This 
support is provided in a number of ways with mental health and wellbeing programmes and 
bespoke support is in place for all staff groups.  

Page 6



Page 3 of 6 

 

The sharp increase in cases during December and increasing winter pressures is impacting on 
all of the health and care systems across HIOW, particularly Portsmouth and South East 
Hampshire. Work is underway to refine our contingency plans to cater for this and the impact on 
services in January and February. These plans include: 
 

 Working closely with Health Protection Boards to minimise the spread of infection in th
[...]
Committee. At this meeting the Committee is receiving 

updates on the following topics: 

 

a) Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Becton Centre Closure 
 

b) Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Out of Area Beds Update 
 

 

Recommendations 

 

2. Summary of recommendations (the recommendations for each topic are also 

given under the relevant section below):  

 

 
3. Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Becton Centre Closure 

 

That the Committee: 

 

a) Consider whether to support the planned closure of the Becton Centre. 

 

 

4. Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Out of Area Beds Update 

 

That the Committee: 

 

a) Note the update. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 
Summary 

 

5. Proposals that are considered to be substantial in nature will be subject to formal 

public consultation. The nature and scope of this consultation should be discussed 

with the Committee at the earliest opportunity. 

 

6. The response of the Committee will take account of the Framework for Assessing 

Substantial Change and Variation in Health Services (version agreed at January 

2018 meeting).  This places particular emphasis on the duties imposed on the 

NHS by Sections 242 and 244 of the NHS Act 2006, includes new responsibilities 

set out under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, and takes account of key 

criteria for service reconfiguration identified by the Department of Health.  

 

7. This Report is presented to the Committee in three parts: 

 

a. Items for information: these alert the Committee to forthcoming proposals from the 

NHS to vary or change services.  This provides the Committee with an opportunity to 

determine if the proposal would be considered substantial and assess the need to 

establish formal joint arrangements 

 

b. Items for action: these set out the actions required by the Committee to respond 

to proposals from the NHS or providers of health services to substantially 

change or vary health services. 

 

c. Items for monitoring: these allow for the monitoring of outcomes from 

substantial changes proposed to the local health service agreed by the 

Committee. 

 

8. This report and recommendations provide members with an opportunity to 

influence and improve the delivery of health services in Hampshire, and to support 

health and social care integration, and therefore assist in the delivery of the Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Corporate Strategy aim that people in 

Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent lives. 

 

Items for Information 

 

9. Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Becton Centre Closure 
 

Context 

 

10. Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust have notified the committee of their 

intention to close the Becton Centre in New Milton, see attached briefing paper. 

 

 

 

Page 16



 
 
Recommendations 

 

13. That the Committee: 

 

a) Consider whether to support the planned closure of the Becton Centre. 

 

 

Items for Monitoring  

 

14. Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Out of Area Beds Update 

 

Context 

 

15. In September 2020 the Committee received an update on out of area beds from 

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and requested a further update on 

increasing inhouse bed capacity to reduce reliance on other providers. An update 

has been provided see attached. 

 

Recommendations 

 

16. That the Committee: 

 

a) Note the update. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 17



 
 

  
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

no 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 

Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Date 
 
 

 

  

Direct links to specific l
[...]
addition to the work we continue to do in keeping out of area placements to a minimum 

(benefiting patients, families and NHS finances), we also have additional plans to support people in 

being cared for close to home. 

After careful assessment of the demand for mental health beds and our capacity to deliver, there 

was a strong case for additional mental health beds within our services. This will reduce our reliance 

on our current contracts described above with Marchwood Priory and Thornford Park. Creating extra 

capacity will also help to ensure the most therapeutic environment for patients and enable services 

to flex to meet peaks in demand.  

As a result, our plans for increasing capacity are as follows: 

Opening a new 10-bed female PICU in 2021 at Antelope House, Southampton 

 This will be beneficial as there is currently a shortage of these beds in Hampshire.  

 It will help us to deliver equity of treatment for male and female PICU patients. 

 To be known as Abbey Ward, the PICU will complement other wards in Antelope House and our 
other acute inpatient sites. 

 We have identified capital to refurbish the area to the correct standard and we continue to work 
with commissioners to identify the recurrent revenue needed to staff this ward. 

 The challenge will be recruiting sufficient staff to run the ward so an opening will be phased to 
support this, likely from the summer of 2021 onwards. In support of recruitment, we have 
already commissioned a recruitment video to attract staff to Antelope House and are planning 
to host a series of recruitment opens days in the new year.  

 We have already started to engage and consult with staff, patients, carers and other 
stakeholders to ensure their views are taken into consideration as things progress. For example: 

o Our patient involvement lead has been undertaking ‘floor walks’ with patients to help us 
fully understand the patient journey from when they first step into the unit to leaving. 
This has enabled us to make changes to our floorplan to ensure the patient journey is as 
therapeutic as it can be.  

o Our patient involvement lead has also consulted with patients from Thornford Park 
around the use of colours in the decoration of the new PICU. 

 

Opening a new 18-bed female acute mental health ward at Parklands Hospital, Basingstoke 

 To be located on the top floor of Parklands Hospital (currently used as an admin base, so admin 
teams will relocate locally to Chineham Business Park in Basingstoke). 

 We are starting to engage with patients to help us shape the design of the new ward and a new 
staffing model for the best care possible. For example: 

o Past and present patients have been involved in plans for decoration, including 
around hand-painting doors, as well as decisions on how the rooms will be named, 
and other elements. 

o The new ward will have a ‘therapeutic corner’ which is a dedicated space for 
activities and relaxation for patients. 

Page 26



 Staff engagement is also well underway with a consultation about the relocation of admin teams 
opening on 4 December, zoom calls set up for staff to discuss the plans and a detailed intranet 
page containing timelines, frequently asked questions and contact details for further support. 

 We have identified capital to refurbish the area to the correct standard and continue to work 
with commissioners to identify the recurrent revenue needed to staff this ward. 

 We hope building work will be begin imminently, with the aim of opening the ward in summer 
2021.  

 As the new ward will be female only, Parklands’ current acute ward known as Hawthorns 2 will 
become a male only ward.  

 

For further information  

For more information, please contact communications@southernhealth.nhs.uk. 

 

 

 

Page 27

mailto:communications@southernhealth.nhs.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select
[...]
e above) and persons who do not 
share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 
relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic 
that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 

This is a covering report for items from the NHS that require the attention of the 
HASC. It does not therefore make any proposals which will impact on groups with 
protected characteristics. 

 
  

  

Page 32



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 11 January 2021 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue Budget Report for Adult Social Care and 
2021/22 Revenue Budget Report for Public Health 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Director of Public Health 
and Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources  

Contact name: Graham Allen, Dave Cuerden and Simon Bryant 

Tel:    

03707 795574 

03707 793845 

03707 793256 

Email: 
graham.allen@hants.gov.uk  
dave.cuerden@hants.gov.uk  
simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk  

 
Purpose of this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is for the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee to pre-scrutinise the budget proposals within the remit of this 
committee. The reports attached set out proposals for the 2021/22 budget 
for Adult Social Care (Appendix A) and the 2021/22 budget for Public Health 
(Appendix B) in accordance with the County Councils Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2019 and 
updated subsequently in July 2020 to reflect the financial impact of the Covid-
19 crisis and the County Council’s response.  

 
2. The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health and Executive 

Member for Public Health are being asked to approve the budget proposals for 
submission to Cabinet and full County Council in February 2021. The Health 
and Adult Social Care Select Committee is being asked to scrutinise the 
proposals and support them or make any alternative/additional 
recommendations to the relevant Executive Member on the proposed budget.  

 
Recommendations  
 
That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee consider the detailed  
budget proposals and:  
 
3. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 

Adult Social Care and Health (see Appendix A paragraphs 2,3,4)  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11

mailto:graham.allen@hants.gov.uk
mailto:dave.cuerden@hants.gov.uk
mailto:simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk


 

4. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Public Health (see Appendix B paragraphs 2 and 3) 

 
5. Agree any feedback or additional recommendations for consideration by the 

Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health or the Executive Member 
for Public Health when making their decisions. 

 

Page 34



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Date: 11 January 2021 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue Budget Report for Adult Social Care 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care and Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: 
Graham Allen, Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

Dave Cuerden, Finance Business Partner 

Tel:    
03707 795574 

03707 793845 
Email: 

graham.allen@hants.gov.uk 

dave.cuerden@hants.gov.uk 

 

Section A: Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2021/22 budget for 
Adult Social Care in accordance with the County Councils Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
[...]
etails of the Equalities Impact 
Assessments relating to those changes can be found in Appendices 5 to 8 in 
the October Cabinet report linked below: 

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=21194#mgDocuments 

For proposals where a Stage 2 consultation was required the EIAs were 
preliminary and were to be updated and developed following this further 
consultation when the impact of the proposals could be better understood 

Page 67

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=21194#mgDocuments


Appendix 1 

Budget Summary 2021/22 – Public Health 
 

Service Activity Original 
Budget 
2020/21 

£’000 

Revised 
Budget 
2020/21 

£’000 

Proposed 
Budget 
2021/22 

£’000 

PH Happy    

Drugs and Alcohol 8,576 8,536 8,273 

Sexual Health 9,130 9,359 9,099 

Mental Health and Wellbeing 346 333 333 

 18,052 18,228 17,705 

PH Healthy    

Nutrition, Obesity & Physical Activity 515 514 472 

Tobacco, (incl. Smoking Cessation) 2,209 2,198 2,249 

Health Check 1,211 1,187 1,187 

 3,935 3,899 3,908 

PH Communities    

Community Safety & Violence Prevention 1,653 1,513 1,446 

Older People 866 598 250 

 2,519 2,111 1,696 

PH Central    

Central 2,814 5,086 6,115 

Campaigns 30 30 30 

 2,844 5,116 6,145 

PH Protect    

Information & Intelligence 17 17 17 

Infection Prevention & Control 5 5 5 

Dental 180 63 0 

 202 85 22 

PH Resilient    

Children and Young People 5-19 3,905 3,724 3,542 

Children and Young People 0-5 18,762 19,305 19,330 

 22,667 23,029 22,872 

Public Health Covid-19 Specific 0 4,790 0 

Net Cash Limited Expenditure 50,219 57,258 52,348 

 
Funded from 
Ring-fenced Grant         52,348  52,348 
Test and Trace Grant          4,790           0 
HIV Grant               120           0 

Page 68



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 11 January 2021 

Title: Capital Programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care and Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Graham Allen and Dave Cuerden 

Tel:    
03707 795574 

03707 793845 
Email: 

03707 795574 

03707 793845 

 
Purpose of this Report  
 
1. For the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the 

Capital Programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24.  
 
2. For the Select Committee to consider the recommendations proposed in the 

report to the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health and to agree 
and make recommendations to the Executive Member accordingly. 

 
Recommendations  
 
That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee consider the detailed  
budget proposals and:  
 
3. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 

Adult Social Care and Health (see paragraphs 2 and 3). 
 
4. Agree any feedback or comments relating to the Select Committee’s 

recommendations for consideration by the Executive Member of Adult Social 
Care and Health when making their decision. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Date: 11 January 2021 

Title: Capital Programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care and Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Graham Allen and Dave Cuerden 

Tel:    
03707 795574 

03707 793845 
Email: 

graham.allen@hants.gov.uk    

dave.cuerden@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the submission of the Adult 
Social Care and Health capital programme to the Leader and Cabinet.  

Recommendation(s) 

To approve for submission to the Leader and Cabinet  

2. The capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1 and 
the revised capital programme for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 2 

3. The carry forward of resources of £0.86m from 2020/21 to 2021/22 as 
[...]
f the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage 
and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing 
a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate 
in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 
This is a forward plan of topics under consideration by the Committee, therefore 
this section is not applicable to this report. The Committee will request appropriate 
impact assessments to be undertaken should this be relevant for any topic that the 
Committee is reviewing. 

 

 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	6 NHS Hampshire and Isle of Wight Covid-19 Update
	2021-01-11 HASC PHU covid update

	9 Proposals to Vary Services
	2021-01-11 HASC SH Becton Centre briefing
	2021-01-11 HASC SH OOA beds update

	10 Issues Relating to the Planning and/or Operation of Health Services
	11 ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE: REVENUE BUDGET FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE and Public Health 2021/22
	Appendix A: EM ASCH 2021 22 Revenue Budget Report
	Appendix B: EMPH 21-22 Revenue Budget Report

	12 ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE: CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2021/22 - 2023/24
	Adults Services Capital Programme for 2021_22 to 2023_24

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held remotely via Microsoft Teams on 

Monday, 11th January, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 

 
* Councillor David Keast 
* Councillor Martin Boiles 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor David Harrison 

* Councillor Pal Hayre 
  Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Mike Thornton 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Michael White 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
  Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Martin Tod 
 

 
*Present 

Co-opted members 
*Councillor Diane Andrews 
*Councillor Julie Butler 
*Councillor Jonathan Canty 
*Councillor Cynthia Garton 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, and Councillor Judith Grajewski, Executive 
Member for Public Health.  

 

243.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

244.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
Cllr Jonathan Canty declared that he worked for the charity ‘Versus Arthritis’ 
which seeks to influence health policy. 
 



2 
 

Cllr Julie Butler declared that she was Chair of ‘Friends of Ticehurst’ (a nursing 
and residential home).  
 

245.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee held on 10 November 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 

246.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
 

247.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
Joint Committee on Hampshire Together  
At the last meeting in November the Committee determined that the ‘Hampshire 
Together’ proposals by Hampshire Hospitals constituted a potential substantial 
change in services. At the County Council meeting on 3rd December a Joint 
Scrutiny Committee was established to scrutinise this proposal, including 
representation from Southampton City Council who also consider the change 
substantial. The membership of the joint committee was: Councillors Ann Briggs, 
Fran Carpenter, Rod Cooper, David Harrison, Roger Huxstep, David Keast, and 
Mike Thornton from Hampshire County Council and Councillor Professor Barrie 
Margetts from Southampton. The first meeting of the Joint Committee was held 
on Friday 18 December and Cllr Huxstep was voted in as Chairman. The Joint 
Committee had a useful initial discussion of the Trusts plans for consultation and 
would be holding further meetings in 2021 as the programme developed. It was 
now anticipated that the public consultation would start in May after the local 
elections. 
 

248.   NHS HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Clinical Commissioning Groups 
covering Hampshire and the Isle of Wight providing an update on the response 
of the NHS in Hampshire to the Covid-19 pandemic (see Item 6 in the Minute 
Book).  
 
The Hampshire and Isle of Wight NHS Covid-19 Clinical Medical Acute Lead 
(and Interim HIOW Clinical Transformation Director) gave a verbal update on the 
latest position. It was reported that hospitals in the county were coming under 
pressure due to the numbers of Covid patients and elective services had been 
suspended unless life saving. Capacity was being utilised in the independent 
sector and mutual aid arrangements were in place to enable hospitals to work 
together to manage bed demand.  
 
A verbal update on the vaccination programme was also provided by a 
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Groups. Members heard that the 
focus of the vaccination programme was to avoid hospital admissions resulting 



3 
 

from Covid and therefore was initially targeting vulnerable groups in four 
categories. This included care home residents and staff, the over 80s and 
frontline health and social care staff, then the over 75s, followed by the over 70s 
and the clinically extremely vulnerable over 18.  
 
Primary Care Networks were working together to form vaccination hubs, of which 
there were 39 sites across Hampshire and Isle of Wight for administering the 
vaccines. Larger Vaccination Centres were also being established of which there 
would be 4 in Hampshire; one on the Isle of Wight, one in Portsmouth, one in 
Southampton and one in Basingstoke. 39,000 doses had been given out locally 
to date, out of a total population of around 1.7 million.   
 
The Chief Operating Officer of Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust provided an 
update on the position of the Trust, as part of the population in the north of 
Hampshire used their services. It was reported that cases had increased in the 
area covered by Frimley Health more quickly than in the rest of Hampshire in the 
weeks leading up to the meeting, including as a result of the new more infectious 
strain.  
 
Members asked questions of all the speakers for clarification and further 
information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the updates received. 
 

249.   PUBLIC HEALTH COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Public Health (see 
Item 7 in the Minute Book) providing an update on the public health response in 
Hampshire to the Covid-19 pandemic. The Director provided the latest figures on 
the state of coronavirus in Hampshire. Members asked questions for clarification, 
and commented on the importance of getting the message through to people 
about the importance of social distancing.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the update.  
 

250.   ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE COVID UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Adults’ Health and 
Care (see Item 8 in the Minute Book) providing an update on the Covid-19 
response by Adults’ Health and Care. Members heard that in the national 
lockdown day services had been closed, however one to one outreach was 
being maintained where it was considered necessary. Advice had been provided 
to care homes regarding arrangements to support safe visits, with staff being 
mindful to seek to facilitate in end of life situations. At the time of the meeting 
20% of care home residents had received a first dose of the vaccination and 
23% of care home staff. Members asked questions for clarification.    
  



4 
 

RESOLVED:  
  
The Committee note the update. 
 

251.   PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  
 

a) Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Becton Centre Closure 
 
The Chief Executive of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust gave a verbal 
summary of the written report provided (see Item 9 in the Minute Book) regarding 
the proposed closure of the Becton Centre. It was reported that the Trust 
planned to move the services and teams currently based at the Becton Centre to 
other locations, as the building was no longer fit for purpose.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee support the planned closure 
of the Becton Centre. 
 

b) Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Out of Area Beds Update 
 
The Chief Executive of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust gave a verbal 
summary of the written report provided (see Item 9 in the Minute Book) regarding 
the development of additional inpatient mental health bed capacity. It was noted 
that the Trust would be opening a new 10 bed female PICU at Antelope House in 
Southampton, and a new 18 bed female acute mental health ward at Parklands 
Hospital in Basingstoke, later in 2021. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the update. 
 

252.   ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING AND/OR OPERATION OF HEALTH 
SERVICES  
 

a) NHS 111 Performance 
 
This item was deferred for consideration at the next meeting.  
 

253.   ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE: REVENUE BUDGET FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care, 
Director of Public Health and Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources regarding the proposed revenue budget for 2021/22 for the Adults 
Health and Care Department, prior to decision by the Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health and the Executive Member for Public Health on 11 
January 2021 (see item 11 in the Minute Book).  
 



5 
 

A presentation was provided to summarise the reports. Members asked 
questions for clarification and debated the proposed budget.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee: 
 

1. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member 
for Adult Social Care and Health (see Appendix A to the report at item 11, 
paragraphs 2,3,4) 

 
2. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member 

for Public Health (see Appendix B to the report at item 11, paragraphs 2 
and 3) 

 

254.   ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE: CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 2021/22 - 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 
and Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
proposed capital programme for Adults Health and Care, prior to decision by the 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health on 11 January 2021 (see 
Item 12 in the Minute Book). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee: 
  
Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health (see paragraphs 2 and 3 in the report at Item 12). 
 

255.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Transformation and Governance presented the Committee’s 
work programme (see Item 13 in the Minute Book). 
 
Cllr Carew requested an update on the Chase Community Hospital and 
proposed new health hub be scheduled for the next meeting.  
 
Cllr Craig requested the Select Committee have a future item on the impact of 
the pandemic on patients with non Covid conditions. The Director of Adults 
Health and Care suggested that the Committee could consider covering such 
issues under a regular ‘recovery update’ item in future, once the crisis period had 
abated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting. 
 
 



6 
 

 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


